
IN THE MATTER OF: 

Debbie E. Wicker 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 

BEFORE THE 

BEFORE THE SECURITIES DIVISION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER ISSUING A PERMANENT 
BAR AND IMPOSING AN 
ADMINISTRATIVE FINE 

Case Number 05060 

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of 

South Carolina (the "Division"), pursuant to authority granted in the South Carolina Uniform 

Securities Act, S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-10 et. seq. (the "Act"), initiated an investigation into the 

securities-related activities of Respondent Debbie E. Wicker ("Respondent" or "Wicker"); 

WHEREAS, in connection with its Motion for an Order Issuing A Permanent Bar and 

Administrative Fine (the "Motion"), the Division has established that the Respondent has engaged in 

acts or practices constituting violations of the Act; 

WHEREAS, the Respondent did not request a hearing in this matter and the time to do so has 

expired; and 

WHEREAS, I make the following Findings of Fact based on the uncontroverted facts 

presented by the Division in the Motion: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Wicker was, at all times material herein, a resident of South Carolina, residing at 525 

Water Garden Court, Irmo, SC 29063. 

2. In or around December, 2001, Wicker began soliciting investments from South Carolina 

residents for an "enterprise" based in the Philippines. 



3. A woman who identified herself by the name of Lady Bird ("Ladybird"), a.k.a. Jutta 

Cursel, Maling So Wen, or Myrna Klein, was the principal of this enterprise, which at times 

identified itself by the name of Lingkod, Inc. 

4. The stated premise of the investments in Lingkod, Inc. u371 Tm
(of )Tl fwc 11
0.ybird"), 



Wicker's husband, Harry Wicker, to be 





enterprise with the expectation of profits to be derived primarily from the efforts of a person other 

than the investor. The offer and the sale of the Lingkod Investment as described in the Findings of 

Facts constitute the offer and the sale of a security as defined in Section 35-1-180(3) of the Act. 

B. Concerning the off er or sale of unregistered securities 

Section 35-1-810 of the Act provides it is unlawful for any person to offer or sell any security 

in this State unless (a) it is registered under the Act, (b) the security or transaction is exempted under 

Section 35-1-310 or 35-1-320 of the Act, or© 



D. Concerning the fraud in connection with the offer or sale of securities 

Section 35-1-1210 of the Act prohibits any person from employing any device, scheme or 

artifice to defraud, or from making any untrue statement of material fact or omitting to state a 

material fact in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of any security. 

In connection with the offer and sale of the Lingkod Investment, Wicker made 

misrepresentations to multiple investors with regard to both the amount of the promised returns and 

the date on which the promised returns would accrue to investors. 

NOWTHEREFORE,PURSUANTTOSECTIONS35-1-60AND35-1-14750FTHEACT, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Wicker is permanently barred from engaging in any aspect of the securities business in 

South Carolina. 

2. Wicker shall pay a statutory fine of forty-five thousand and no/100 ($45,000.000) 

dollars for the following violations: 

a. Fifteen thousand and no/100 ($15,000.00) dollars for committing three 

violations of Section 35-1-810 of the Act by offering and selling securities, in 

the form of Lingkod Investments, when such were not federal covered 

securities, and were not registered or exempt from registration under the Act; 

b. Fifteen thousand and no/100 ($15,000.00) dollars for violating Section 35-1-

410 of the Act by offering and selling securities in the form of the Lingkod 

Investment without registration or exemption from registration as an agent 

under the Act; 
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c. Fifteen thousand and no/100 ($15,000) dollars for violating Section 35-1-210 

of the Act by making untrue statements of material fact when soli citing the 

three Identified Investors. 

CONTINUING TO ENGAGE IN ACTS DETAILED BY THIS ORDER AND/OR SIMILAR ACTS 
MAY RESULT IN THE DIVISION'S FILING ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS 
AND/OR SEEKING FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE FINES. WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS 
ORDER COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES UNDER SECTION 35-1-1590 OF THE 
ACT. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

�n �1�£�:�a�.�?�;�; �1�1�t�~�~� 
Securities Commissioner 
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